
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4 February 2020 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, 
Sarah Cheung Johnson, Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, 
Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt, Peter McDonald and 
Judith Rippeth 

Quorum: 5 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Gavin Clayton, Mark Howell, Sue Ellington, Bunty Waters, 
Henry Batchelor, Peter Fane, Philip Allen, Jose Hales, Clare Delderfield, 
Deborah Roberts and Heather Williams 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. This will take place in the Monkfield Room.  
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 
2020 at 5.20 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 

January 2020 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Community Safety Partnership Review and Action Planning 2019-21   7 - 28 
 
6. Proposed Allocation Policy for the distribution of faith/community 

land in the new community of Northstowe  
 29 - 40 

 
7. 2019-20 Quarter Three Performance Report   41 - 52 
 
8. 2019/2020 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring   53 - 64 
 
9. Conservative Group Budget Proposal for 2020/21   65 - 66 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private 

session without members of the Press and public present. Typically such 
issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal 
privilege and so on. In every case, the public interest in excluding the 
Press and public from the meeting room must outweigh the public interest 
in having the information disclosed to them. The following statement will 
be proposed, seconded and voted upon: 
 
“I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following agenda items 11, 12 and 13 in 
accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.” 
 
Paragraph 3 relates to information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the 
agenda, the Press and public will not be able to view it. There will be an 
explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.  

 

   
11. Town Centre Development - Northstowe Phases 1 and 2   67 - 76 
 
12. Investment Partnerships: Legal Agreements   77 - 92 
 
13. Confidential minute of the previous meeting held on 21 January 

2020  
 93 - 94 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign the confidential Minute of the meeting 
held on 21 January 2020, as a correct record.  

 

   
14. Work Programme   95 - 112 
 For the committee to consider its work programme which is attached with 

the Council’s Notice of Key and Non-Key Decisions. When considering 
 



items to include in the work programme, the committee is requested to 
refer to the attached Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool. 

   
15. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Thursday 12 March 2020 at 5.20pm.   
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms tha
[...]
ey continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 at 4.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Geoff Harvey Steve Hunt 
 Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts 
 Heather Williams  

 
Councillors Gavin Clayton, Neil Gough, John Williams, Ruth Betson and Dr. Tumi Hawkins were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Gareth Bell Communications Manager 
 David Ousby Head of Commercial Development & Investment 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Sarah Cheung Johnson, Douglas de Lacey and Peter McDonald. Councillor 
Heather Williams was present as a substitute for Councillor Bhattacharya and 
Councillor Deborah Roberts was present as a substitute for Councillor de Lacey.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 Mr Daniel Fulton was invited to ask his question, which had been submitted in 

advance of the meeting. Planning officers were unable to attend the meeting to 
provide a response however the following written response had been prepared, 
which the Chairman read out:  
 

The Planning Service is currently carrying out a review of all of the 
planning conditions used across both South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge, with a view of having a standard list of conditions that will be 
used for relevant applications.  This includes conditions related to 
sustainable design and construction and policies CC/3 and CC/4 of the 
Local Plan.  This will help to ensure effective implementation of these 
policies. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 
 
 

  
5. 2020-25 BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 The Deputy Leader (non-statutory) presented the 2020-25 Business Plan. The 

committee considered and commented on the proposed Business Plan and 
action grid, which detailed the activities the Council would carry out under each 
of the four priority areas.  
 
Councillor Roberts expressed concern about the priorities identified in the 
Business Plan and that core ambitions were identified rather than core functions. 
She expressed concern about the priority of growing local businesses and 
economies and was unsure what support the Council could provide for 
entrepreneurs that they needed. Councillor Roberts suggested that the Council 
looked at where the problems were in the organisation and suggested the 
Planning department should be a priority area for the Council. She suggested a 
complete review of the Planning process and Shared Planning Service should be 
a top priority under the ‘A modern and caring Council’ priority area. She informed 
members that the villages she represented were very angry and concerned 
about how Plannin
[...]
med that the provision 
of equipment for members was under consideration and it was recognised that 
there would be a cost associated with this.  
 
The following comments and suggestions regarding the Business Plan were 
made: 

 Under action B1 of Priority B) Housing that is truly affordable for everyone 
to live in, it was requested that the wording ‘where possible’ was amended 
to provide more clarity. 

 Under the list of actions completed from the 2019-20 Business Plan: 

 Regarding the action, ‘Signed contracts to deliver 150 new Council 
houses in the next few years’, members requested that the number of 
years be specified.  

 Regarding the anti fly-tipping campaign that had reached over 40,000 
people, members queried whether this had led to a reduction in fly 
tipping. 

 
In response to the points raised by committee members, the Deputy Leader 
informed the committee that: 

 The Council would continue to monitor the number of fly tips and the 
number of fly tip prosecutions.  

 The Council would continue to ensure the highest renewable energy and 
energy efficiency standards with all the Council homes it built.  

 The Council was trying a number of things to deter fly tipping and was 
targeting the areas most vulnerable to this.  

 There was an additional staffing element in the plan for more community 
forums.  

 £200,000 had been assigned in the budget to create a new team to deliver 
a new Business Support service. It was difficult to say when the 
recruitment to this service would be completed.  

 In response to concerns raised regarding the difficulty to attract and retain 
talent in Planning, the committee was informed that recruitment and 
retention was an issue across many service areas. The Council had seen 
success, such as in the waste service, through targeted campaigns and 
creative remuneration packages and training being offered. 

 Several of the priority areas focussed on health and wellbeing. The 
extension of the mobile warden s
[...]
strict. In response to concerns raised if build out rates at 
Waterbeach and Northstowe slowed due to the economic climate, the Lead 
Cabinet Member emphasised that the Council was keen to be proactive in 
bringing forward housing, particularly affordable housing. The Council was 
providing as much support as it could and would intervene where appropriate to 
ensure homes were delivered.  
 
The anticipated impact of the fair funding review on the Council was also 
discussed. The Head of Finance had been working on this and set out what was 
expected, which were cuts to business rates and the New Homes Bonus.  
 
The Deputy Leader (non-statutory) thanked the Head of Finance and other 
officers for their work on the business rates retention scheme, which would see 
the Council benefitting from additional income of £1.1 million.  

 
The committee noted the report and endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

  
11. PROPERTY INVESTMENT DECISION 
 
 The committee considered this item in confidential session. The committee heard 

representations from the local members and Town Clerk. The committee had no 
specific recommendations. The committee supported the continuation of 
negotiations and for the final decision on this matter to be taken by full Council.  

Page 5



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 
 
 

  
12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The committee noted its work programme.  
  
13. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Thursday 13th February 2020 at 5.20pm. 

Members were reminded to attend the Investment Partnerships Members 
Agreements training that would take place from 1-5pm that afternoon.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.25 p.m. 

 

 

Page 6



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee 13 Feb 2020 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Bridget Smith 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Mike Hill, Director Health & Environmental Services  

 

 
 

Community Safety Partnership Review and Action 
Planning
[...]
ine6 ITEM PROFILED BUDGET
PROJECTED

OUTTURN
NOTES AND CONTEXT OPCC POOLED

Line7 Domestic Homicide Review Reserve £10,000.00 Zero projected outturn un £0.00 £10,000.00

Line8 Hoarding Project £1,000.00 £1,000.00 Carried forward from 2017/18 £1,000.00 £0.00

Line9 OPCC Transformation Project Amount TBC by OPCC £0.00

Line10 TOTALS £11,000.00 £1,000.00 £1,000.00 £10,000.00

OPCC = Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner OPCC element £1,000.00

Pooled Fund element £10,000.00

TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED 

2019/20

£11,000.00

FUNDING SOURCE

NOTES

P
age 26



P
age 27



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee  
 
Cabinet 

13 February 2020 
 

04 March 2020 
   

LEAD CABINET MEMBER:  Cllr Tumi Hawkins, 
Lead Cabinet Member for Planning 

 
LEAD OFFICER: 
 

 
Liz Watts, Chief Executive  

 

 
 

Proposed Allocation Policy for the distribution of 
faith/community land in the new Community of Northstowe 

 

Executive Summary 
 
1. The new community at Northstowe, in the north west of the district, has been planned as 

a distinctive new town of 10,000 homes, with green space used to separate it from the 
neighbouring villages of Longstanton and Oakington.  

 
2. In accordance with the development framework in place at the time of s106 agreements 

negotiated for Phase 1 and Phase 2 Northstowe, faith/community land allocations were 
secured to be offered at nil consideration; the mechanism for determining which 
faith/community groups would gain access to this land was not set out and instead left to 
the discretion of the district council. 

 
3. The current Local Plan requires similar provisions are made for faith groups and so the 

policy adopted for Northstowe could have wider application to all future growth sites. 
 

4. Cabinet is now invited to consider the allocation policy proposed for Northstowe and 
whether the allocation policy should be applied to all growth sites subsequently. 

 
 

Key Decisio
[...]
20 
4 March 2020 
 

Lead Cabinet Member(s): Councillor John Williams, 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Lead Officer: Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 
 

 
 

2019/2020 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
 

PURPOSE 
 
1. To consider the latest monitoring data and trends in respect of the 2019/2020 

revenue and capital budgets and emerging budget issues. 
 

2. This is not a key decision as there are no resource implications directly arising from 
the report at this stage. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. That Cabinet is requested to consider the report and, if satisfied, to: 

 

(a) Acknowledge the 2019/2020 revenue budget position against the 
approved revenue budget shown in Appendices A, B(1) and B(2), the 
major variances with reasons for these variances and the action being 
taken to address the underlying issues; 
 

(b) Acknowledge the latest position in respect of the Capital Programme 
2019/2020 to 2023/2024 and the variances as shown in Appendix C. 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4. To advise the Cabinet of the latest monitoring information in respect of the 2019/2020 
revenue and capital budgets, for the period to 31 December 2019.   

 

DETAILS 
 

2019/2020 Revenue Budget Monitoring – Overview 
 

5. Effective budget monitoring is a requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations 
and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and is critical to sound financial 
management. This process enables the Cabinet to monitor the approved budget, to 
identify emerging issues and, where appropriate, to put plans in place to address 
forecast budget issues. 
 

6. A framework for budget monitoring has been established and this enables budgetary 
performance and agreed efficiency actions to be monitored through the use of 
performance flags (Red, Amber and Green – RAG Status) and Direction of Travel 
indicators. This provides a statement of financial health and an overview of how the 
Council is utilising its resources. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



7. An int
[...]
 to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it. See overleaf for the relevant paragraphs. 
 
 

If you have any queries relating to this Notice, please contact 
Victoria Wallace on 01954 713026 or by e-mailing Victoria.Wallace@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

P
age 97



 

 

 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
(Reason for a report to be considered in private) 
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 

matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
 
 
 
The Decision Makers referred to in this document are as follows: 
 
Cabinet  
 
Councillor Bridget Smith 
Councillor Aidan Van der Weyer 
Councillor Neil Gough 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins 
Councillor Hazel Smith 
Councillor Bill Handley 
Councillor John Williams 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader  
Deputy Leader (non-statutory) 
Planning 
Housing                          
Environmental Services and licensing 
Finance 

 

P
age 98



 
 

 

Key and non-
[...]
ey 
 

 
To approve a 
district wide Health 
and Wellbeing 
Strategy for public 
consultation.  

 
Cabinet 
 

 
01 April 2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Housing 
 
Lesley McFarlane, 
Development 
Officer - Health 
Specialist 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 23 March 
2020) 
 

 
Policy for the 
allocation of 
Faith/Community 
Land at Northstowe 
 
Key 
 

 
To create a policy 
for the allocation of 
Faith/Community 
Land at Northstowe 
and apply this 
policy to all growth 
sites.  

 
Cabinet 
 

 
04 March 2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Planning 
 
Clare Gibbons, 
Northstowe Healthy 
New Town 
Programme Lead 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 28 
January 2020) 
 

 
Investment 
Partnerships - 
Members 
agreements 
 
Key 
 

 
To consider 
membership 
agreements with 
framework 
suppliers. 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
04 March 2020 
 
02 April 2020 
 

 
Part or all of the 
report may be 
exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local 
Government Act 
1972 
 

 
Leader of Council 
 
David Ousby, Head 
of Commercial 
Development & 
Investment 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 24 
February 2020) 
 

 
Revenue Budget 

 
To consider the 

 
Cabinet 

 
04 March 2020 

 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 

 
Report (publication 

P
age 105



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 February 2020 
 

 

Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

Monitoring 
 
Key 
 

latest trends in 
respect of the 
2019/2020 revenue 
budget (Q3) and 
emerging budget 
issues. 

   member for Finance 
 
Peter Maddock, 
Head of Finance 
 

expected 25 
February 2020) 
 

 
Quarterly 
Performance 
Report (Quarter 3) 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
04 March 2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Customer Service 
and Business 
Improvement, Lead 
Ca
[...]

 

 

 

YES 

 

  

 YES  

 

Does the issue have a potential 

impact on one or more electoral 

wards in South Cambs? 

Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 111



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Community Safety Partnership Review and Action Planning 2019-21
	Appendix A CSP Review V2
	Appendix B Community Safety Operational Plan 2019-21 FINAL
	Appendix C Community Safety Transformation Plan 2019-21 FINAL Plain English Version
	Appendix D Funding Update 2019_091
	Community Safety Partnership Matrix 18-19 v14 - Copy

	6 Proposed Allocation Policy for the distribution of faith/community land in the new community of Northstowe
	7 2019-20 Quarter Three Performance Report
	Scrutiny Appendix A - Dec Performance

	8 2019/2020 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring
	Copy of Q3 Outturn SB

	9 Conservative Group Budget Proposal for 2020/21
	11 Town Centre Development - Northstowe Phases 1 and 2
	12 Investment Partnerships: Legal Agreements
	13 Confidential minute of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2020
	14 Work Programme
	Notice of Key Decisions Feb 2020
	Plan

	APP B - Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 13 February 2020 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya Anna Bradnam 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Nigel Cathcart 
 Sarah Cheung Johnson Graham Cone 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Dr. Douglas de Lacey 
 Geoff Harvey Steve Hunt 
 Judith Rippeth  

 
Councillors Heather Williams, Neil Gough, Bridget Smith and John Williams were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Kirstin Donaldson Head of New Build 
 Clare Gibbons Northstowe Healthy New Town Programme Lead 
 Kathryn Hawkes Programme Manager 
 David Ousby Head of Commercial Development & Investment 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter McDonald. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. Councillor Shrobona Bhattacharya 

informed the committee that she was a member of the faith strategy group, which 
had worked with officers on the proposed allocation policy for the distribution of 
faith/community land at Northstowe (agenda item 6). 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  
5. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REVIEW AND ACTION PLANNING 2019-21 
 
 The committee received an update on the work of the Community Safety 

Partnership (CSP). 
 
The committee heard about how the CSP had worked hard to make sure it 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 February 2020 

remained fit for purpose in a changing landscape. Examples were given of CSP 
work that had delivered benefit, such as work on modern slavery and intervention 
projects to raise awareness across the district of county lines. The benefits of the 
relationships that had been developed between organisations through their 
involvement in the CSP were outlined. The committee was informed that 
measuring impact and success could be difficult. Changes to Home Office 
definitions of crimes had made measuring data and success challenging.  
 
The committee was informed that it was not the purpose of the CSP to hold the 
Police to account. 
 
Officers explained to the committee that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
was the lead partner on the CSP and that it was a shared partnership with 
shared responsibilities. Health and the Probation Service were given as 
examples of partners that could often not attend CSP meetings as they were 
very stretched services. 
 
The committee agreed that it would invite the CSP Chairman to attend Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee meetings more regularly, to provide updates on the 
work of the CSP.  

  
6. PROPOSED ALLOCATION POLICY FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF 

FAITH/COMMUNITY LAND IN THE NEW COMMUNITY OF NORTHSTOWE 
 
 The Deputy Leader (non-statutory) and Northstowe Healthy New Town 

Programme Lead, presented the proposed allocation policy for the distribution of 
faith/community land in the new community of Northstowe. They informed the 
committee of the following: 

 The potential ways a bidding process for land may work were set out. The 
committee was informed that option B, which would involve bidding 
rounds with community consultation and a Council decision, was preferred 
by community groups. Groups had indicated that they valued the district 
council’s objectivity. 

 The selection criteria would need to make clear that any eligible group 
should be willing to provide a broader community function, so that 
protected groups could equally share in the community facilities. It was 
important that no single faith group was privileged over other groups.  

 It was anticipated that the community would be consulted on eligible bids 
and that Oakington and Longstanton would be included in consultation.  

 The council decision would be an officer decision. 

 There was a strong design code for Northstowe and any building coming 
forward would have to conform with this.  

 It was anticipated that there would be more than one bidding round.  

 It needed to be ensured that the group selected, was able to deliver.  
 
The Leader of the Council indicated commended this as a model piece of work in 
which other councils may be interested. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
endorsed the Leader’s comments, noted the report and supported the 
continuation of this work.  

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 February 2020 

7. 2019-20 QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
 The Deputy Leader (non-statutory) presented the Council’s Quarter Three 

position regarding its operational key performance indicators. He highlighted that 
there was a continuing issue regarding bed and breakfast accommodation; the 
performance indicator table set out the measures being undertaken to bring the 
KPIs under control. The Lead Cabinet Member for Housing informed the 
committee that HMOs would help free up hostel places and would take away the 
need for additional temporary accommodation. It was anticipated that a benefit 
would be seen by the end of the year.  
 
The Contact Centre’s average call answer time had continued to improve as a 
result of continued recruitment to the Contact Centre; it was recognised that 
seasonality was a factor regarding performance in this area. Members 
commented that a target call answer time of 100 seconds was too long. The 
Deputy Leader informed the committee that reviewing this would be looked at. 
He informed the committee that abandoned calls were monitored and that 
performance in relation to this was not bad when compared to the industry 
standard.  
 
Regarding CC305 percentage of formal complaints resolved within timescale, a 
new digital complaints process had been introduced in January 2020, which 
would improve the tracking and management of complaints. 
 
The committee noted that staff sickness in the Shared Waste Service continued 
to be in the red, but that the overall performance of the service was extremely 
good.  
 
The Deputy Leader informed the committee that from next year, long term 
sickness figures would be separated out in the staff sickness data.  
 

Committee members noted the very good performance in relation to bins 
collected on schedule and tenant satisfaction with responsive repairs.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report.  
 

  
8. 2019/2020 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance presented the latest monitoring data and 

trends in respect of the 2019/2020 revenue and capital budgets and emerging 
budget issues.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted that the income from second green 
bins had surpassed expectations and members were pleased that this had been 
such a success.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee was content that performance was on 
track and NOTED the report.   

  
9. CONSERVATIVE GROUP BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR 2020/21 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 February 2020 

 
 The Conservative Group Leader presented the Conservative Group budget 

proposal, which would be proposed at the full Council meeting on 20 February 
2020.  
 
Regarding the proposed ‘Olympic Hopefuls’ Grant, the group leader informed the 
committee that the Council used to have a grant scheme for elite athletes from 
the district. Funding for youth athletes was very important and could be a barrier. 
Some concern was raised by committee members about the potential for 
privileging a small number of people with this grant, over a wider group of 
people.  
 
Regarding the reduction to the budget for the South Cambridgeshire magazine, 
the group leader informed the committee that this would not affect the budget for 
delivery of the magazine.  
 
Regarding the proposed long service award, the group leader informed the 
committee that this was a proposed gift rather than a bonus.  
 
The committee NOTED that the budget proposal would be considered by full 
Council on 20 February 2020, but did not record its support for the proposal.   

  
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The committee agreed that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of agenda items 11-13 in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). 
Paragraph 3 refers to information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 

  
11. TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT - NORTHSTOWE PHASES 1 AND 2 
 
 The Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Head of New Build presented the 

report. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee raised some concerns but after an 
in-depth discussion, committee members indicated their support for the 
proposals which they considered were needed in order to deliver the facilities 
that the new community of Northstowe needed.  

  
12. INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS: LEGAL AGREEMENTS 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, Head of Commercial Development and 

Investment and Head of Finance presented the report. Following an in-depth 
discussion, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee indicated its support for the 
proposals. 

  
13. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 

2020 
 
 The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020, were agreed 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 February 2020 

as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 

 Inclusion of the word ‘district’ in paragraph 3. 

 Inclusion of ‘developers of West Cambourne’ under the first bullet point.  
  
14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED its work programme.  

 
The Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership would be invited to a future 
committee meeting.  
 
The Vice Chairman requested the committee revisit the Council’s work on ICT. 
The committee agreed that the Head of ICT would be invited to a future 
committee meeting to provide an update on this. The Chief Executive requested 
that members provided a list of questions in advance of the Head of ICT’s 
attendance at a meeting. The Scrutiny ICT Working Group would draft a list of 
questions.  

  
15. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Thursday 12th March 2020, at 5.20pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

 

 


